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Rezoning Petition No. 201400050 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Address, Land Lot, and 

District 

0-110 Allen Road, 5820-5840 Sandy Springs Circle, 5830-5865 Lake 

Allen Lane, 5809-5831Lake Forrest Drive 

Land Lot 9, District 17
th
  

Council District 3 (Graham McDonald) 

Frontage approximately1,150’ frontage along the north side Allen Road, 550’ 

along the west side of Sandy Springs Circle and 575’ along the east side 

of Lake Forrest Drive   

Area 14.724 acres 

Existing Zoning and Use R-3(Single Family Dwelling District), O-I (Office and Institutional 

District) under Fulton County zoning cases Z82-0123,Z83-003, Z83-

0109, Z3-0110, and Z87-0020, currently developed with single family 

homes and office buildings.  

Overlay District Main Street District 

2027 Comprehensive Future 

Land Use Map Designation 

LWC (Live Work Regional) and LWN (Live Work Neighborhood) 

Node 7: Roswell Road and I-285 (Downtown)  

Proposed Zoning TR  (Townhouse Residential District) 

HEARING & MEETING DATES 

Community Zoning 

Information Meeting 

Community Developer 

Resolution Meeting 

Planning Commission 

Hearing 

Mayor and City 

Council Hearing 

February 6, 2014 February 27, 2014 March 20, 2014 April 15, 2014 

To rezone the subject property from R-3(Single Family Dwelling District) and O-I (Office and 

Institutional District) conditional to TR (Townhouse Residential District) to allow the development of 88 

(45 detached and 43 attached) townhome units. 

 

Additionally, the applicant is requesting ten (10) concurrent variances from the Zoning Ordinance, 

Development Regulations and Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance as follows: 

 

1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required front yard landscape strip from 40 feet to 15 

feet (Sandy Springs Circle and Allen Road) and 10 feet along (Lake Forrest Drive) 

2. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required 25 foot side yard buffer and 10 foot 

improvement setback to 10 feet. 

3. Variance from Section 7.2.3.G.4 to reduce the front perimeter setback from 40 feet to 15 feet 

(Sandy Springs Circle and Allen Road) and 32 feet along (Lake Forrest Drive) 

4. Variance from Section 7.2.3.G.5 to reduce the side perimeter setback from 30 feet to 10 feet. 

5. Variance from Section 7.2.3.H.1 to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet. 

6. Variance from Section 7.2.3.H.2 to reduce the side yard setback from 7 feet to 5 feet. 

7. Variance from Section 7.2.3.H.2 to reduce the minimum distance between houses from 14 feet to 

10 feet. 

APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION 

Property Owner Petitioner Representative 

Various (on file) JW Homes, LLC Nathan V. Hendricks 

INTENT 
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8. Variance from Section 12B.4 to delete the streetscape requirement along the Allen Road frontage, 

allow a 5 foot sidewalk along Lake Forrest Drive and a 5 foot sidewalk on Sandy Springs Circle 

north of the entrance drive. 

9. Variance from Section 103-75 to reduce the minimum right of way from 50 feet to 44 feet on the 

proposed internal streets. 

10. Variance from Section 109-225 a. 1 &2 to reduce the stream buffer as noted on the site plan. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION 

201400050- APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

201400050 Variance #1-10- APPROVAL CONDITIONAL 

 

Staff has made recommendations that very from the City Center Master Plan cross section for a 2-lane 

with parking and the Main Street Overlay Standards. Additionally, conditions have been proposed to 

allow the Director of Public Works to provide relief from the on street parking requirements in situations 

where topography and water features restrict the ability to construct the full recommended streetscape.  

City Center Master Plan 

 Travel 

Lane 

Parking Landscape 

Strip 

Sidewalk Supplemental 

Zone 

2-lane with parking 11” 8’ 12’ 6’ 10’ 

Recommendations 

Sandy Springs Circle  11’ 8’ 4’ 12’ 2’ 

Allen Road 11’ 8’ 4’ 6’ 1’ 

 

Main Street Overlay  

 Pavers Sidewalk Trees Pedestrian Lighting 

Main Street 

Requirement 
2’ brick paver 9’ 40’ on center 100’ on center 

Recommendation 

Lake Forrest Drive 
2’ brick pavers 6’ 40’ on center 100’ on center 

 

The proposed site plan does not comply with minimum standards in a number of areas: 

 Minimum road separation between the intersection of Sandy Springs Circle and Allen Road and 

proposed alley. 

 Site distance at the eastern most internal intersection 

 Proposed gate location 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

The petition was heard at the March 20, 2014 Planning Commission meeting. Nickles moved to 

recommend approval seconded by Tart. The Commission recommended approval (6-0, Tart, Frostbaum, 

Nickles, Maziar, Porter for; Squire against; Duncan not voting) subject to staff's conditions with the 

revision to condition number three (3) change  15 feet to 32 feet and for the applicant to meet with the 

members of the community who had not been notified. 
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EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES 

      

SUBJECT 

PETITION 

201400050 

Requested 

Zoning 

Proposed Use Land Area 

(Acres) 

Units Density (Units 

per Acre) 

 

TR 

 

Townhomes 14.724 88 5.98 units/ac 

 

Location in 

relation to 

subject 

property 

Zoning Use 
Land Area 

(Acres) 

Square 

Footage or 

Number of 

Units 

Density 

(Square Feet 

or Units Per 

Acre) 

North  
R-5 

Z00-0049 

Sandy Springs Cove 

Subdivision 
3.639 13 units 3.57 units/ac 

North R-3 75 Cliftwood Drive 0.42 1 unit 2.38 units/ac 

North  
O-I 

Z01-0041 

85 Cliftwood Drive 

Office 
0.42 3,045sf 7,250 sf/ac 

North 
O-I 

Z97-0046 
95 Cliftwood Drive 0.40 1,620 sf 4,050 sf/ac 

North 
O-I 

Z05-0071 
105 Cliftwood Drive 0.41 2,520 sf 6,146.35 sf/ac 

North R-3 115 Cliftwood Drive 0.43 1 unit 2.33 units/ac 

East 
O-I 

Z00-0044 

5855 Sandy Sprigs 

Circle 
1.23 31,067 sf 25,257.73 sf/ac 

East 
MIX 

RZ09-004 

5825 Sandy Springs 

Circle 
0.425 

2,030 sf 

36 units 

4,776.47 sf.ac 

84.71 units/ac 

East 
O-I 

Z85-0087 
120 Allen Road 0.40 ±5,000sf 12,500 sf/ac 

South 
C-2 

Z78-0115 
0 Allen Road 4.77 32,000 sf 6,708.60 sf/ac 

South 
O-I 

Z94-0049 
85 Allen Road 0.76 2,382 sf 3,218.92 sf/ac 

South R-3 75 Allen Road 0.743 1 unit 1.35 units/ac 

South R-3 Allen Road Park 3.19 - - 

West 

O-I 

Z93-0021 

5784 Lake Forrest 

Drive 

Board of Realtors 

3.23 39,000 sf 12,074 sf/ac 

West 
O-I 

Z97-0048 

5784 Lake Forrest 

Drive 
1.34 - - 

West 
NUP 

Z96-0014 

Lancaster 

Subdivision 
8.401 37 units 4.4 units/ac 

West 
CUP 

Z81-0133 

Grosvenor Place 

Subdivision 
41 20.863 units 2 units/ac 
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Zoning Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
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ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS 

 

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff 

shall make a written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with 

respect to the following factors: 

 

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of 

adjacent and nearby property. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and 

development of adjacent and nearby property.  The surrounding area consists R-3 (Single 

Family Dwelling District), R-5 (Single Family Dwelling District) and O-I (Office and 

Institution District) to the north; O-I (Office and Institution District)  and MIX (Mixed Use 

District) to the east; R-3(Single Family Dwelling District), O-I (Office and Institution 

District) and C-2 (Commercial District) to the south; and O-I (Office and Institution District), 

NUP (Neighborhood Unit Plan) and CUP  (Community Unit Plan) to the west. 

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby 

property. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal if approved will not have an adverse impact on 

the use or usability of adjacent or nearby properties because the use would be consistent with 

adjacent properties.  The Future Land Use map recommends LWC (Live Work Community) 

for the eastern half of the property and LWN (Live Work Neighborhood) for the western 

portion. The proposed density of 5.98 is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan density of 

up 20 units/acre recommended in the LWC and is slightly higher than the up to 5 units per 

acre recommended in the LWN category. The application meets land use policies set forth in 

the Comprehensive Plan for living working areas. The surrounding properties consist of a 

variety of housing and office uses. Additionally, other plan policies that staff considered in 

developing the recommendation for this proposal are the creation of a mixture of housing 

types, especially workforce housing for the area. 

 

 

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome 

use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an 

excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure. The proposed development will 

be required to meet all current City codes and ordinances, which will require a stormwater 

management system.  

 

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the intent of the 

Comprehensive Plan. However, the westerly portion of the property is not consistent with  

the Future Land Use Map designation of  Live Work Neighborhood (LWN) and the 
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recommended density of above up to 5 units per acre for residential. The applicant is 

proposing a density 5.98 units per acre. This proposal is well within the requirements of the 

LWC category of up to 20 units per acre. The proposal also provided a transition from the 

more intense office and commercial uses along Sandy Springs Circle, Allen Road and Lake 

Forrest. Additionally, other plan policies that staff considered in developing the 

recommendation for this proposal are the creation of a mixture of housing types, especially 

workforce housing for the area.  

 

Node 7: Roswell Road and I-285 (Downtown) 

 

Vision: 

 

1. The area should be dedicated for high density commercial, office, and residential 

uses. 

2. This area should be considered for some of the highest densities in the City. 

3. Consolidation of properties and the collective redevelopment of multiple properties 

should be encouraged in the area to perpetuate economic vitality, increased green 

space, and an improved transportation system. 

 

Guidelines and Policies: 

 

1. Residential density should be above 20 units per acre. Commercial and office 

densities should be above 25,000 square feet per acre. Building heights should not 

be limited in this area. At least 15% of a site shall be maintained as open and green 

space. 

2. Densities and heights of a significant nature should not be supported on properties 

less than four (4) acres in size. Increased levels of open and green space, limiting 

direct vehicular access to Roswell Road, and improving the area’s transportation 

network shall be important considerations for the highest densities and building 

heights. 

3. The transition of densities and heights to levels similar to those in the Town Center 

area should be considered on the northern boundary of the area along Cliftwood 

Drive and Carpenter Drive. 

4. Automobile-oriented uses should be discouraged from this area. 

 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the 

property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal. 

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use 

and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the 

applicant’s proposal. 

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to 

the natural resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.  

 

Findings: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal would not permit a use which could be 

considered environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of 

Sandy Springs. The proposal will be required to meet all current City codes. 
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VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

Article 22 Appeals, of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting 

variances, of which only one has to be proven:   

 

1. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general 

purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or, 

2. The application of the particular provision of the Zoning  Ordinance to a particular piece of 

property, due to extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its 

size, shape, or topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no 

detriment to the public; or 

 

The applicant is requesting ten (10) concurrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated 

that the variances being requested will be in harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance 

and will not result in any harm to the health, safety and welfare of the general. 

 

1. Variance from Section 4.23.1 to reduce the required front yard landscape strip from 40 feet to 15 feet 

(Sandy Springs Circle and Allen Road) and 10 feet along (Lake Forrest Drive). 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the request to reduce the forty (40) foot front landscape strip to fifteen (15) foot 

(Sandy Springs Circle and Allen Road) and 10 feet along (Lake Forrest Drive) is in harmony with the 

intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The Main Street Overlay 

and the City Center Master Plan recommends building constructed closer to the street to create more 

walkability. Additionally, the site does exhibit extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that 

property topography. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this 

variance request. 

 

2. Variance from 4.23.1 to reduce the required 25 foot side yard buffer and 10 foot improvement setback 

to 10 feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the required 25 foot side yard buffer and 10 foot improvement 

setback to10 feet is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The reduction to 10 feet is only in 

two places as shown on the site plan dated February 20, 2014 (adjacent to lots 6, 7, and 8 of Sandy 

Spring Cove and lot 9 on Cliftwood). Additionally, the applicant has been working on a landscape plan 

with the abutting neighbors and staff will require the plan as part of the zoning approval. Therefore, 

based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

3. Variance from 7.2.3.G.4 to reduce the front perimeter setback from 40 feet to 15 feet (Sandy Springs 

Circle and Allen Road) and 10 feet along (Lake Forrest Drive). 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the request to reduce the forty (40) foot front landscape strip to fifteen (15) foot 

(Sandy Springs Circle and Allen Road) and 10 feet along (Lake Forrest Drive) is in harmony with the 

intent on the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the public. The Main Street Overlay 

and the City Center Master Plan recommends building constructed closer to the street to create more 

walkability. Additionally, the site does exhibit extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that 
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property topography. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this 

variance request. 

 

4. Variance from 7.2.3.G.5 to reduce the side perimeter setback from 30 feet to 10 feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the required 30 foot side perimeter setback to 10 feet is in 

harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The reduction to 10 feet is only in two places as shown 

on the site plan dated February 20, 2014 (adjacent to lots 6, 7, and 8 of Sandy Spring Cove and lot 9 on 

Cliftwood). Additionally, the applicant has been working on a landscape plan with the abutting neighbors 

and staff will require the plan as part of the zoning approval. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 

recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

5. Variance from 7.2.3.H.1 to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the required twenty (20) foot front yard setback to zero (0) feet 

is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The reduction only affects the internal portion of 

the property and would not be a detriment to the general public. Therefore, based on these reasons, the 

staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

6. Variance from 7.2.3.H.2 to reduce the side yard setback from 7 feet to 5 feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the required seven (7) foot side yard setback to five (5) feet is 

in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The reduction only affects the internal portion of the 

property and would not be a detriment to the general public. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 

recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

7. Variance from 7.2.3.H.2 to reduce the minimum distance between houses from 14 feet to 10 feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of the required fourteen (14) foot building separation to ten (10) 

feet is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The reduction only affects the internal portion 

of the property and would not be a detriment to the general public. Additionally, the homes would be 

required to meeting the fire safety and building code on building separation. Therefore, based on these 

reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

8. Variance from 12B.4 to delete the requirement along the Allen Road frontage, allow a 5 foot sidewalk 

along Lake Forrest Drive 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of sidewalk along Allen Road from a 2 foot wide brick paver and 

9 foot sidewalk to a 5 foot sidewalk and a 2 foot grass strip and 5 foot sidewalk north of the entrance 

along Sandy Spring Circle is not in harmony with the intent of the ordinance. This property is located in 

the Main Street overlay and is part of the City Center Master Plan. The goal in this area is to create 

walkability. The reduction of the sidewalk and deletion of the streetscape could cause a detriment to the 

public. Additionally, not having sidewalks would discourage walkability in the area. The site does exhibit 

topographical challenges, but modification could be made to the requirement to meet the intent of the 
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ordinance. Staff has made recommendations that very from the City Center Master Plan cross section for 

a 2-lane with parking and the Main Street Overlay Standards. Additionally, conditions have been 

proposed to allow the Director of Public Works to provide relief from the on street parking requirements 

in situations where topography and water features restrict the ability to construct the full recommended 

streetscape.  

City Center Master Plan 

 Travel 

Lane 

Parking Landscape 

Strip 

Sidewalk Supplemental 

Zone 

2-lane with parking 11” 8’ 12’ 6’ 10’ 

Recommendations 

Sandy Springs Circle  11’ 8’ 4’ 12’ 2’ 

Allen Road 11’ 8’ 4’ 6’ 1’ 

 

Main Street Overlay  

 Pavers Sidewalk Trees Pedestrian Lighting 

Main Street 

Requirement 
2’ brick paver 9’ 40’ on center 100’ on center 

Recommendation 

Lake Forrest Drive 
2’ brick pavers 6’ 40’ on center 100’ on center 

 

 Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance 

request. 

 

Sec. 103-9. Of the Sandy Springs Development Regulations- Appeals and variances to this chapter. 

 

(a) Appeals. All appeals shall be pursuant to Article XXII of the City of Sandy Springs Zoning 

Ordinance.  

(b) Variance. Variance requests to the requirements of this chapter shall be submitted on an 

application form as prescribed by the director, along with such fees as shall be established by the 

mayor and city council. The director shall coordinate the review of each variance request with all 

other affected city departments and shall summarize such comments or recommendations as may 

be received to the board of appeals for action in their normal course of business. 

 

9. Variance from Section 103-75 to reduce the minimum right-of-way from 50 feet to 44 feet. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that the reduction of minimum right-of-way from fifty (50) feet to forty-four (44) feet 

for internal streets is in harmony with the intent of the Development Regulation. The request has been 

reviewed and approved by the Department of Public Works.  Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff 

recommends APPROVAL of this variance request. 

 

Section 109.225 of the Sandy Springs Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance provides the following: 

 

Sec. 109-225.  Land development requirements. 

 

(b)   Variance procedures.  Variances from subsection (a) of this section may be granted in accordance 

with the following provisions:   
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(3)   Variances will be considered only in the following cases: 

 

a.   When a property's shape, topography or other physical conditions existing at the time of the adoption 

of the ordinance from which this article is derived prevents land development unless a buffer variance is 

granted. 

 

Finding:  

The property’s shape, topography, and physical conditions existed at the time of the adoption of the 

ordinance. Staff notes the stream buffer covers approximately 35% of the property with a stream running 

north to south along the eastern side of the property and a lake on the south west portion of the property. 

Based on these reasons, staff is of the opinion this condition has been satisfied. 

 

b.   Unusual circumstances when strict adherence to the minimal buffer requirements in this article would 

create an extreme hardship. 

 

Finding:  

Staff notes the stream buffer covers approximately 35% of the property of the buildable area of the lot. 

An extreme hardship is presented when strict adherence to the minimal buffer requirement is followed. 

The applicant is proposed encroachments are as follows: 

 

 0-25 ‘ State Buffer 25’-50’ Undisturbed 50’-75’Impervious Setback 

Existing Encroachments 6,672 sf 29,026 sf 15,152 sf 

Proposed Encroachments 10,969 sf 13,922 sf 10,706 sf 

Reduction/ Increase +4,297 sf -15,104 sf -4,446 sf 

 

All encroachments are labeled on the site plan dated received February 20, 2014. There is an overall 

reduction of 15, 253 square feet of impervious surface in the stream buffer. The additional square footage 

in the 0 to 25 foot state buffer is due the installation of the entrance road which is permitted by the state. 

Based on these reasons, staff is of the opinion this condition not has been satisfied. 

 

(5)   The following factors will be considered in determining whether to issue a variance: 

 

a.   The shape, size, topography, slope, soils, vegetation and other physical characteristics of the property; 

 

Finding: 

The property is rectangular in shape. The parcel has rolling topography.  Staff is of the opinion that the 

property does exhibit extraordinary and exceptional conditions related to its topography.   

 

b.   The locations of all streams on the property, including along property boundaries; 

 

Finding: 

All streams on the property have been identified on the site plan.  The stream buffer covers approximately 

35% of the property with a stream running north to south along the eastern side of the property and a lake 

on the south west portion of the property. 

 

c.   The location and extent of the proposed buffer or setback intrusion; 

 

Findings: 

All buffer and setback intrusions have been identified on the site plan. The applicant is proposing to 

construct pervious paver deck, portion of the private drives in the eyebrow (Lake Forrest Drive) and turn 
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around (Sandy Springs Circle). Additionally, there will be some grading as identified on the site plan. All 

grade areas will be brought to buffer standard where applicable. 

 

d.   Whether alternative designs are possible which require less intrusion or no intrusion; 

 

Findings: 

Alternative designs have been discussed with the staff regarding the proposed building location. The 

applicant has reduced the number of home proposed and decreased the encroachments from the original 

submittal. Therefore, staff is of the opinion this condition has been satisfied. 

 

e.   The long-term and construction water quality impacts of the proposed variance; 

 

 

Findings: 

The applicant will be required to use Best Management Practice (BMP) during the construction of the 

house. The City will monitor the sites BMPs. 

 

f.   Whether issuance of the variance is at least as protective of natural resources and the environment. 

 

Findings: 

Staff is of the opinion that issuance of the variance is as protective of the natural resources and 

environment as the existing site condition. There is an overall reduction of 15, 253 square feet of 

impervious surface in the stream buffer. The additional square footage in the 0 to 25 foot state buffer is 

due the installation of the entrance road which is permitted by the state.   

 

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

The staff held a Focus Meeting with Transportation, Building and Permitting, Fire, Code Enforcement, 

Site Development, and the Arborist on February 5, 2014 at which the following departments had 

comments. The staff has received additional comments from the Fulton County Board of Education and 

Fulton County Department of Water Resources (see attachments).   

Transportation 

Planner 

Allen Road is classified a minor street and has a posted speed limit of 35 mph, Lake 

Forrest Drive is classified a Collector street and has a posted speed limit of 35 mph, 

and Sandy Springs Circle is classified a minor street and has a posted speed limit of 

35 mph. The existing daily traffic counts in the vicinity of this project are 3,050 

(2007) on Allen Road and 5,310 (2012) on Lake Forrest Drive.  All street frontages 

are included in the City’s adopted Sidewalk Master Plan and within the Main Street 

Overlay District. The City Center Master Plan recommended frontages of Allen Road 

and Sandy Springs Circle be reconstructed as 2-Lane Streets with Parking which 

includes a 6-foot sidewalk adjacent to residential development, 12-foot landscape 

strip, 8-foot parking lane, and 11-foot travel lane.  In addition, the Plan 

recommended that a trail be constructed from Allen Park to City Center. 

Sandy Springs Development Ordinance Requirements include: 

Private streets shall be constructed to public street standards (Section 103-70). 

Right-of-way dedications for frontages of Lake Forrest Drive, Allen Road, and 

Sandy Springs Circle and miters or equivalent radius at intersections.  The minimum 
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right of way or shared easement width on proposed minor streets is 50 feet. 

Proposed intersections shall meet sight distance requirements of Section 103-77. 

Deceleration and left-turn lane may be required for primary entrance on Sandy 

Springs Circle. 

Uninterrupted ingress/egress shall be provided based on peak hour volumes. 

 

Applicant may need to compensate the city for the Lake Allen Road right of way and 

cul de sac on Sandy Springs Circle. 

The City Center Master Plan recommended the parcel for a future stormwater Best 

Management Practice (BMP) structure to provide regional stormwater detention.   

Fire/Building 

Walls that are less than five feet from the property line must be one hour rated, 

projections from the wall such as roof overhangs cannot be less than four feet from 

the property line, and the area of openings in such a wall is limited. This is covered 

in Section R302 of the 2012 International Residential Code. 

 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 

Public Comments  

 

 Concerned about reduction of 30’ setback would like 35’ 

 Create a landscaping buffer which would screen proposed development  

 Would like a sidewalk on Allen Road even if it is smaller than required 

 Fulton County Sewer back up 

 Fence around property during construction 

 Size/material of the retaining walls 

 Additional traffic concerns with the apartments on Allen Road (6 min to get through light) 

 Traffic at Allen Road and Roswell merge on to I-285 

 Keep detention pond clean during construction (no dyes) install a fountain or device to move 

water around after construction is completed 

 Number of variances 

 Change in elevation 

 Drainage environmental issues, topographical challenges 

 Realigning Cliftwood at Roswell Road 

 Buffer along Sandy Springs Cove, install a high fence 

 Install landscaping at 16’-24’ to create privacy 

 Continue sidewalk along Cliftwood to the school 

 Install 4’ sidewalk with a grass strip 

 Good Project 

 Lots to close to lake 

 Adding additional volume in to lake 

 Storm water run-off from homes backing up to the lake 

 Downstream bridge under sized at Lake Forrest currently causing flooding 

 Project is too dense 

 Relocate pool parking lot away from wetlands 

 Decks can’t be covered 
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CONCULSION TO FINDINGS 

The Comprehensive Plan clearly supports a variety of housing types and uses.   The Plan notes that the 

designation of areas in the Living Working Category was done to encourage redevelopment. Although, 

the proposed density is slightly higher than the ranges suggested by the Future Land Use Map on the west 

portion of the property, it is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of 

the Comprehensive Plan Policies.  Therefore, based on these reasons; the staff recommends APPROVAL 

CONDITIONAL of the rezoning petition and the concurrent variances numbers 1- 10. 

STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS  

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from O-I (Office and 

Institutional District) and R-3 (Single Family Dwelling District) to TR (Townhouse Residential District), 

the staff recommends the approval be subject to the following conditions.  The applicant’s agreement to 

these conditions would not change staff recommendations.  These conditions shall prevail unless 

otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City Council. 

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows: 

 

a. Townhouses at a density of 5.98 units per acre or 88 units, whichever is less. 

 

2. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following: 

 

a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development dated February 20, 

2014.  Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance and these conditions prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit.  The 

applicant shall be required to complete the concept review procedure prior to application for a 

Land Disturbance Permit.  Unless otherwise noted herein, compliance with all conditions shall be 

in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

 

b. To the landscape plan received by the Department of Community Development dated March 20, 

2014. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the all City 

Ordinance. All planting are subject to the approval of the City of Sandy Springs Arborist. 

Plantings shall be installed prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy. 

3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards: 

 

a. Streetscape shall be installed similar to the standards set forth for a 2-lane with parking street 

cross section as in the City Center Master Plan except where noted below. Variations of said on 

street parking standard shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Public Works, in the 

circumstance of a hardship due to topography and water features on the subject property. 

(CV201400050 #8) 

 

 Travel 

Lane 

Parking Landscape 

Strip 

Sidewalk Supplemental 

Zone 

Sandy Springs 

Circle  
11’ 8’ 4’ 12’ 2’ 

Allen Road 11’ 8’ 4’ 6’ 1’ 
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b. To reduce the nine (9) foot sidewalk along Lake Forrest Drive to six (6) feet. (CV201400050 #8) 

 

c. The owner/developer shall dedicate thirty (30) feet of right-of-way from centerline of Allen Road 

along the entire property frontage or ten and one-half (10.5) feet from back of curb, whichever is 

greater, to the City of Sandy Springs.  

 

d. The owner/developer shall dedicate thirty-seven (37) feet of right-of-way from centerline of 

Sandy Springs Circle along the entire property frontage or ten and one-half (10.5) feet from back 

of curb, whichever is greater, to the City of Sandy Springs.  

 

e. Decks encroaching into stream buffers shall not be covered or enclosed. 

 

f. One (1) pedestrian access point shall be located on both Allen Road and Lake Forrest Drive. 

 

g. Development shall comply with the Georgia Stormwater Management Manual Stormwater 

Runoff Quality Standard by providing practices that treat the water quality volume by infiltration 

and/or evapotranspiration. 

 

h. To reduce the required front yard landscape strip from 40 feet to 40 feet to 15 feet (Sandy Springs 

Circle and Allen Road) and 10 feet along Lake Forrest Drive. (CV201400050 #1) 

 

i. To reduce the required 25 foot side yard buffer and 10 foot improvement setback to 10 feet. 

(CV201400050 #2) 

 

j. To reduce the front perimeter setback from 40 feet to 15 feet (Sandy Springs Circle and Allen 

Road) and 32 feet along Lake Forrest Drive. (CV201400050 #3)  

 

k. To reduce the side perimeter setback from 30 feet to 25 feet. (CV201400050 #4)  

 

l. To reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 0 feet. (CV201400050 #5) 

 

m. To reduce the side yard setback from 7 feet to 5 feet. (CV201400050 #6) 

 

n. To reduce the minimum distance between houses from 14 feet to 10 feet. (CV201400050 #7) 

 

o. To reduce the minimum right of way from 50 feet to 44 feet for internal roads. (CV201400050 

#9) 

 

p. To reduce the stream buffer to allow pervious decks, private driveways and grading as noted on 

the site plan. (CV201400050 #10) 
 

Attachments  
 

 Letter of Intent dated received January 7, 2014 

 Site Plan dated received February 20, 2014 

 Landscape Plan dated received March 20, 2014 

 Streetscape cross section dated received February 25, 2014 

 Site Photos 

 Additional comments from the Fulton County Department of Water Resources, Fulton County 

Department of Health Services , Fulton County School System Impact Report 

 Public Comment Letter of support (9) 












































































